
 

 

 

Boston Borough Council 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire 
PE21 8QR 
Tel: Tel 01205 314226 
Fax: 
 

 
My ref: MG/KR/Planning 
 

Please ask for: Karen Rist, Democratic Services Officer (Direct number Tel 01205 314226) 
 
Monday, 15 August 2022 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Councillor  
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee 
 

on Tuesday, 23 August 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

in the Committee Room  Municipal Buildings  West Street  Boston. 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Chairman:  Councillor Tom Ashton 
Vice Chair:  Councillor Alison Austin  
Councillors:  Peter Bedford, David Brown, Katie Chalmers, Deborah Evans, Paul Goodale, 
Jonathan Noble, Frank Pickett, Paul Skinner, Yvonne Stevens, Peter Watson and Judy Welbourn 
 

 

 
Note(s) for Members of the Committee:  

In order to vote on a planning application committee Members must be present for the entire 
presentation and discussion on the item. 
 
When an official site visit is undertaken which forms part of the decision making at Committee, 
only Members who have attended the site visit and received full representation will be able to 
debate and decide the application. 
 
 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers 

except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 

 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AA  GG  EE  NN  DD  AA  
 

PART I - PRELIMINARIES 

 
 

A   APOLOGIES 
 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

 

B   MINUTES 
 

To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 

 

1 - 18 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 

 

 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
To answer any written questions received from members of the public no 
later than 5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this 
meeting the deadline is 5 p.m. on Thursday 18 August 2022 

 
 
 

 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 

1   PLANNING APPLICATION B 22 0103 
 
Erection of one pair of semi-detached single storey dwellings including 
associated site works & alteration & improvements to the existing vehicular  
access following demolition of existing double garage 
 
Land to rear of Fern House, Spalding Road, Sutterton, Boston, 
PE20 2ET 
 
Mr Gary Stray 

 

19 - 30 

 
 

Note: A planning decision comes into effect only when the decision notice 
and associated documents are despatched by the Local Planning Authority 
and not when the Committee makes its decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Notes:  
 
The Human Rights Act 1998 
It is implicit in these reports that the recommendations to and the consideration by Committee will 
take into account the Council’s obligations arising out of the Human Rights Act and the rights 
conferred by Articles 6,8,14 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European Convention on 
Human Rights (ECHR).  These are the rights to a fair hearing, respect for family and private life, 
the prohibition against discrimination and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions, respectively.  
The ECHR allows many to be overridden if there is a sufficiently compelling public interest. 
 
In simple terms the Act requires a person’s interest be balanced against the interests of the 
community.  This is something that is part of the planning system and that balancing is a significant 
part of the consideration of issues identified to Committee by officer reports.  Provided that those 
issues are taken into account, the Convention will be satisfied. 
 
 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist, Democratic 
Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Lincolnshire, PE21 8QR, Tel 01205 314226, e-mail: 
karen.rist@boston.gov.uk. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Karen Rist, Democratic 
Services Officer as soon as possible giving the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute. 
 
 
 
Alternative Versions  
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille or 
a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 314226 
 
 
 
 

 

Emergency Procedures 
 

In the event of a fire alarm sounding all attendees are asked to leave the building via 

the nearest emergency exit and make their way to the Fire Assembly Point located in 

the car park at the rear of the Municipal Buildings. 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

26 JULY 2022 

Present: 
 

 

Chairman: Councillor Tom Ashton 

Vice-Chairman: 
 

Councillor Alison Austin 

Councillors: Peter Bedford, Katie Chalmers, Paul Goodale, 
Jonathan Noble, Frank Pickett, Yvonne Stevens, 
Peter Watson and Judy Welbourn 
 

Officers: Assistant Director - Planning and Strategic Infrastructure, 
Legal Advisor, Legal Services Lincolnshire, Deputy 
Development Manager, Senior Planner and Democratic 
Services Officer 

 
126   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were tabled by Councillors David Brown, Deborah Evans and 
Paul Skinner.  No substitutes presented. 

 
127   MINUTES 

 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19 May 2022 

 
128   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Standing declarations of interest are tabled for the following members of the planning 
committee in their respective roles: 
 

Members of Lincolnshire County Council Councillors Tom Ashton and Alison Austin. 
 

Members of the South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Councillors 
Tom Ashton and Peter Bedford 
 

Representatives of the Internal Drainage Boards Councillors Tom Ashton, and Peter 
Bedford. 
 

Councillor Peter Watson declared that whilst he was the Chairman Kirton Parish Council 
he had taken no part in any deliberations in respect of Planning Application B 22 0157 / 
B 0 15when it had be raised at the Parish Council and would consider the application on 
the evidence and reporting before him at the meeting.  
 
129   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 

No public questions were tabled. 

 
130   PLANNING APPLICATION B/22/0222 

 

Full Planning Permission - Change of use from former Class E use  
to an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui Generis) 
14 – 16 Strait Bargate, Boston PE21 6LW  
Merkur Slots UK Ltd 

Page 1

Agenda Item B



Planning Committee 
26 July 2022 
 

The Senior Planner presented the report to committee advising that the application had 
been called-in for committee determination by Councillor Neill Hastie.  
 
Prior to presenting the report the senior Planner provided committee with updates to the 
report tabled within the agenda. 
An operational management plan has been submitted detailing how the premises will be 
managed with regards to entry and dispersal of customers where required, security, and 
crime and disorder. There was an error in paragraph 5.1 of the tabled report, regarding 
the number of comments received which should have read 61 at the time of the report.  
An additional representation had been received following issue of the agenda, taking the 
total received to 62. These comments broadly align with those summarised within the 
agenda. Concluding the update, members were advised that it was felt that the 
additional comments did not alter the assessment or recommendation of the proposal as 
presented in the agenda and no additional conditions had been proposed. 
 
The application site remained vacant and was situated on the corner of Strait Bargate 
and New Street within the town centre and Boston Conservation Area, and was also 
within the primary shopping area and part of the primary shopping frontage.  The 
application related to the ground floor of the building only, accessed through a door at 
the centre of the property. A first and s
[...]
ad included no on-
site parking. 
 
Comments in support of the application included support of the restoration of the 
building and appreciation that its historic elements would be preserved along with only a 
little change aesthetically, to the appearance of the building.  The development would be 
sustainable and members recognised that the site could reinstate its existing use and 
become a public house again, generating a residential flat on site and significant vehicle 
movements from customers.  There was a proven need for the type of accommodation 
and uptake of development of the site as a single size residence was questionable in the 
modern day living.  Kirton was a main service area with shops and transport links and 
options of off- site parking.  Recognising the comments in objection a number of 
members reiterated the application was compliant with policy and with the exception of 
the Parish Council, all statutory consultees, including Lincolnshire County Council 
Highways, had raised no objections to the application.  
 
 
 

Page 11



Planning Committee 
26 July 2022 
 

 
Addressing the comments made by members the Assistant Director advised that it 
would be possible to add a condition in respect of suitable on site storage of waste bins.   
Referencing the comparison to the Lister Way appeal decision, members were 
cautioned against any correlation with the appeal. There were significant differences 
with the two applications including a lack of satisfactory parking around the heavily 
parked streets near Lister Way.  Members were further reminded that the Council had 
no control over where people parked and the applicant had no control on proposals for 
parking as Highways were the responsible authority. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Ashton and seconded by Councillor Jonathon Noble 
that the application be granted in line with officer recommendation subject to the reason 
and conditions therein and subject to an additional condition for the
[...]
th the 
Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) produced by RAB Consultants dated 10/09/2021 
Version 0.1. All mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to 
occupation and subsequently remain in place.  
 
Reason: To reduce the risk and impact of flooding in accordance with Policy 4 of 
the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).  
 

11.  Prior to any groundworks being undertaken a scheme of Archaeological 
recording shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include details of monitoring all groundworks with the 
ability to stop and fully record archaeological features. 
 

Reason: To ensure any archaeological features are recorded in accordance with 
Policy 29 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036).  

 
12. The development hereby permitted shall be undertaken in accordance with the 

Protected Species Survey Report produced by Windrush Ecology dated 
November 2021. Should any protected species be found during the development 
work shall cease immediately and details of bat protection measures shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Page 16



Planning Committee 
26 July 2022 

 

 
 

Reason: To ensure the protection of protected species during the development, 
in accordance with Policy 28 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-
2036). 

 
 
 
135   RECEIPT OF APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION B/22/0103

Planning Application:
Full Planning Permission

Erection of one pair of semi-detached single storey dwellings
including associated site works & alteration & improvements to
the existing vehicular  access following demolition of existing

double garage

–

Change of use from former Class E use

to an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui Generis)

Location:
Land to rear of Fern House, Spalding Road, Sutterton, Boston,

PE20 2ET

Applicant:
Mr Gary Stray

Page 19

Agenda Item 1



P
age 20



 

 

BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Planning Committee – 23rd August 2022 

 

 

Reference No: B/22/0103  
 
Expiry Date:            06-May-2022 
Extension of Time:   17-Jun-2022 
 
Application Type:     Full Planning Permission 
Proposal:   Erection of one pair of semi-detached single storey dwellings 
                                 including associated site works & alteration & improvements to 
                                 the existing vehicular  access following demolition of existing 
                                 double garage 
  
Site:    Land to rear of Fern House, Spalding Road, Sutterton, Boston,  
                                 PE20 2ET 
 
Applicant:   Mr Gary Stray, C/O Clive Wicks Assoociates 
Agent:    Clive Wicks, Clive Wicks Associates 
 
Ward:             Five Village Parish:  Sutterton Parish Council 
 
Case Officer:              Ian Carrington   Third Party Reps: 1 
 
Recommendation: Refuse planning permission 
 

Page 21



 

 

1.0 Reason for Report 
 

1.1 The application was called to Committee by a ward member, Cllr Spencer, for the 
following reasons: 
 
To consider 
 

 the layout of the proposed development and its impact on the street scene, 
and how it conforms to Local Plan policies 2 and 3; 

 the mitigation of neighbour amenity impacts, and how the proposal conforms 
to Local Plan policy 3 and NPPF paragraph 130; 

 the mitigation of flood risk impacts and how the proposal conforms to Local 
Plan policy 4 and Section 14 of the NPPF. 

 
 
2.0 Application Site and Proposal 
 
2.1 The application site currently consists of a two storey detached house set towards 

the front of a plot with a frontage of c.18m and a maximum depth of c.60m. A large 
double garage is situated on the west boundary. There are residential neighbours 
on either side and opposite fronting the B1397 Spalding Road. The area is primarily 
residential in character, with some non-residential premises including an 
agricultural machinery supplier to the west and a fish and chip shop and GP surgery 
to the east. 

 
2.2 To the north is land on which permission was granted 2017 for change of use to a 

touring caravan site (20 caravans) plus excavation of fishing lake, erection of 
WC/wash facility building, new internal roads and parking areas and associated 
landscaping. 

 
2.3 The site and the surrounding area are flat. The location is in Flood Risk Zone 3a 

(FRZ3), and is also within the Coastal Hazard Zone with part of the site being 
categorised by the Environment Agency as Danger For Some and part categorised 
as Danger For Most. 

 
2.4 The scheme is formally described as ‘Erection of one pair of semi-detached single 

storey dwellings including associated site works & alteration & improvements to the 
existing vehicular access following demolition of existing double garage’. This 
would see the existing plot divided and the large detached garage removed, and 
the new dwellings erected in what is now the back garden. Access for these would 
be along the western boundary through the area now occupied by the garage with 
some improvements being made to the highway access point. 

 
3.0 Relevant History 
 
3.1 Pre-application advice regarding a development of three two storey dwellings to be 

sited in the rear garden and subdivision of the parent house was given under 
PENQ/21/0060. 
 

3.2 A two storey side and rear extension to the parent dwelling and the erection of the 
double garage was allowed under B/05/0038. 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

 
4.0 Relevant Policy 
 

South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2019 (SELLP) 
 

 Policy 1 – Spatial Strategy  
 Policy 2 – Development Management  
 Policy 3 – Design of New Development  
 Policy 4 – Approach to Flood Risk  
 Policy 5 – Meeting Physical Infrastructure and Service Needs  
 Policy 11 – Distribution of New Housing  
 Policy 17 – Providing a Mix of Housing  
 Policy 30 – Pollution  
 Policy 3
[...]
. 
 

7.5 Both the NPPF and the Local Plan seek to direct housing development away from 
areas of higher flood risk and toward areas of lower flood risk. The Framework 
(paragraph 159 and following) requires the application of a ‘sequential, risk based 
approach’ and makes clear that this will be realised through the use of the 
Sequential Test and where necessary the Exception Test. 

 
7.6 The ‘Planning Design & Heritage Statement’ supporting the application contains a 

brief section on the Sequential Test. This states that the site ’is the only site which 
targets the more elderly in society’ and no other such sites are available in the 
village, nor are single plot or small general sites. However the proposal is for two 
units of market housing – it is not targeted social housing, and the applicant offers 
no means of ensuring that it would be used by the ‘more elderly’, nor any 
justification for placing potentially mobility-impaired individuals in an area of 
extremely high flood risk. Moreover no supporting search information or other 
evidence is provided, to validate this assertion and the comments on the Sequential 
Test are not considered to conform to the thorough and well evidenced process 
required by the NPPF and Planning Practice Guidance. In addition the guidance 
does not set a specific search radius, and no justification is offered for restricting 
the search area to Sutterton when other sites at lower risk of flooding may be 
available in nearby settlements.  

 
7.7 In fact it is not necessary to leave the village to find sites at lower risk of flooding. 

The Environment Agency mapping reproduced in the submitted FRA clearly shows 
that the allocated sites on the south side of Spalding Road are at significantly lower 
risk on the dimensions of Max Hazard, Max Depth and the impacts of a tidal breach, 
and in consequence are given lower risk classifications by the Environment Agency. 
Having been through the Local Plan process including an Exami
[...]
rticular 
the requirement to raise the level of a large portion of the plot, will avoid displacing 
water onto neighbouring properties in the event of flooding from any source. It is 
noted that a side neighbour and the local internal drainage board both raised this 
issue, and given the very high level of flood risk on the site and the presence of a 
water course at the rear of the site this is not a matter which is considered safe to 
secure by condition – demonstration of the methods to achieve neighbour 
protection is considered essential at this stage. 

 
7.12 In summary it is considered that the proposal would site new dwellings in an area 

of unacceptably high flood risk without appropriate justification or adequate 
mitigation, that the Sequential Test has not been passed and hence that the 
proposal fails to accord with policies 2 (2.7), 3 (3.12) and 4 of the SELLP and with 
Section 14 of the NPPF.  

 
Design, appearance and local character 

 
7.13 Policy 2 (Development Management) of the Local Plan sets out a range of 

sustainable development considerations that need to be met in order for a scheme 
to be supported. Policy 3 (Design of New Development) is also important in the 
assessment of character and layout, given that it also sets out specific design 
related criteria that a scheme needs to demonstrate to be acceptable. 

 
7.14 Policy 2.1 states that proposals requiring planning permission for development will 

be permitted provided that sustainable development considerations are met, 
specifically in relation to size, scale, layout, density and impact on the amenity, 
trees, character and appearance of the area and the relationship to existing 
development and land uses. 

 
7.15 The proposal is for tandem development, with the two new dwellings set directly 

behind the parent dwelling, Fern House, in what is currently its back garden. The 
predominant character of local development is linear, with detached dwellings 
mostly set in generous 
[...]
 the south elevation 
would provide an oblique viewpoint of Field House, and although a 1.8m boundary 
is proposed its effectiveness would be to some degree reduced by the need to raise 
the new bungalows by almost 1 metre for flood risk mitigation. The raising of the 
new dwellings would also increase their massing impact, and notwithstanding the 
proposed hipped roofs the massing impact experienced from the rear of Field 
House and especially its rear conservatory and garden would be considerable. 
There would also be significant overshadowing especially of the garden with a 
westering evening sun. 

 
7.23 The reduced amenity space left for Fern House is adequate although atypically 

small for a house of that size in this area (the western side neighbour, The Old 
Chapel, is an exception but this modern dwelling was built on the plot of a former 
non-conformist chapel which is very limited in size). An additional negative amenity 
impact is that of the parking spaces and access immediately west of the parent 
dwelling which are likely to have an adverse impact on the occupants of Fern 
House. 

 
7.24 It is acknowledged that the current proposal improves on the scheme for three two 

storey houses plus subdivision of Fern House which was submitted at pre-
application. However taking all the above elements together it is considered that 
the proposal still represents an overdevelopment of the site which is likely to have 
unacceptably harmful impacts on the residential amenities of future occupants and 
of neighbours, and hence the proposal is contrary to policies 2 and 3 of the SELLP 
and to the NPPF with particular reference to paragraph 130. 

 
 
 

8.0 Summary and Conclusion 
 
8.1 Whilst in general terms Sutterton is considered a sustainable location for new 

housing development, the specifics of the present case are such that the 
development fails to satisfy the requirements of the Local Plan and relevant national 
guidance. 
 

8.2 The site is in a very elevated flood risk area within both FRZ3a and the Coastal 
Hazard Zone. The Sequential Test has not been met, and other sites at lower risk 
of flooding exist in the vicinity. In addition whilst flood resilience measures are 
proposed for the new dwellings, the application does not provide evidence that it 
will be possible to implement the scheme without displacing waters into 
neighbouring properties, especially in times of flood. 

 
8.3 The proposal is for tandem development which is contrary to the established 

character and grain of the area and would overdevelop the site. 
 
8.4 By reason of the form, scale, layout and design of the proposal and the constraints 

of the site it is likely to have unacceptably adverse impacts on the residential 
amenities of future occupants and of neighbours through overlooking and massing. 
 

 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

9.0 Recommendation 
 

9.1 It is recommended that Committee refuse the application on the following grounds: 
 

1. The proposal would result in the erection of two units of market housing in an area 
of unacceptably high flood risk. The proposal is not supported by a successfully 
completed Sequential Test to demonstrate that sites at lower risk of flooding are 
not available, when allocated sites which have not been built out are located 
nearby. The proposal does not demonstrate that it is capable of passing the 
Exception Test. The proposal does not demonstrate how consequential harm to 
neighbouring properties through the displacement of water will be avoided, 
especially in times of flood. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 2, 3 and 
4 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2019 and to Section 14 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2021 with particular reference to paragraphs 152, 159, 
161, 162, 163, 164, 165 and 167. 

 
2. The proposal would result in the erection of two dwellings in a tandem location 

contrary to the grain of the existing built environment and by reason of the form, 
scale, layout and design of the scheme and the constraints of the site would 
overdevelop the site. The proposal therefore does not accord with the distinctive 
character of the locality and is contrary to policies 2 and 3 of the South East 
Lincolnshire Local Plan 2019 and to the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 
with particular reference to paragraphs 126, 130 and 134. 

 
3. The development would, by reason of its form, scale, layout and design and the 

constraints of the site, have unacceptably harmful impacts on the residential 
amenities of future occupants and of the occupants of neighbouring dwellings 
through overlooking and massing. As such the proposal is contrary to policies 3 
and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2019 and to the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021 with particular reference to paragraph 130. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	B MINUTES
	1 PLANNING APPLICATION B 22 0103
	Planning Application.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 AUGUST 2022 

Present: 
 

 

Chairman: Councillor Tom Ashton 

Vice-Chairman: 
 

Councillor Alison Austin 

Councillors: Katie Chalmers, Deborah Evans, Paul Goodale, 
Jonathan Noble, Frank Pickett, Paul Skinner, 
Yvonne Stevens and Judy Welbourn 
 

Officers: Deputy Development Manager, Planning Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

136   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were tabled by Councillors Peter Bedford and Peter Watson with 
Councillors Stephen Woodliffe and Neill Hastie substituting respectively. 
 
137   MINUTES 

 
The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26th July 2022. 
 
138   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Standing declarations of interest are tabled for the following members of the planning 
committee in their respective roles: 
Members of Lincolnshire County Council Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin and 
Paul Skinner.  
Members of the South East Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Councillor 
Tom Ashton  
Representatives of the Internal Drainage Boards Councillors Tom Ashton, and Paul 
Skinner.  
 
Personal declarations of interest were tabled as below: 
 
Councillor Paul Skinner noted that whilst the applicant had been known to him many 
years previously, he would consider and determine the application with an open mind on 
the information provided. 
 
Councillor Stephen Woodliffee stated he had a communication from Councillor Peter 
Bedford whom he was substituting for and would raise it in the meeting when 
appropriate.  
 
Councillor Jonathon Noble noted that whilst he had liaised with Mr Clive Wickes, the 
applicants’ agent, on a personal matter at his own residence, he had not proceeded with 
Mr Wickes services and he would consider the application on the information provided 
with an open mind. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
23 August 2022 
 

 
139   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None tabled. 
 
140   PLANNING APPLICATION B 22 0103 

 
Erection of one pair of semi-detached single storey dwellings including 
associated site works & alteration & improvements to the existing vehicular 
access following demolition of existing double garage  
 
Land to rear of Fern House, Spalding Road, Sutterton, Boston, PE20 2ET 
 
Mr Gary Stray, C/O Clive Wicks Assoociates 
 
It is noted that two additional pieces of information submitted in objection to the 
application, including photographic evidence, which had been circulated in the first 
instance via email, were provided in hard copy for all committee members’ reference if 
required during the meeting. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report as tabled and provided an overview with 
visual supporting information of the site, and summarised the key material planning 
matters and explained the reasons for the recommendation. The Planning Officer also 
confirmed that the application had been called in by Councillor Spencer for the reasons 
noted within the report. 
 
The application site consisted of a two storey detached house set towards the front of a 
plot with a frontage of c.18m and a maximum depth of c.60m. A large double garage is 
situated on the west boundary. There were residential neighbours on either side and 
opposite fronting the B1397 Spalding Road. The area was primarily residential in 
character, with some non-residential premises including an agricultural machinery 
supplier to the west and a fish and chip shop and GP surgery to the east.  To the north 
was land on which permission had been granted in 2017 for change of use to a touring 
caravan site (20 caravans) plus excavation of fishing lake, erection of WC/wash facility 
building, new internal roads and parking areas and associated landscaping.  The site 
and the surrounding area were flat. The location was in Flood Risk Zone 3a (FRZ3), and 
was also within the Coastal Hazard Zone with part of the site being categorised by the 
Environment Agency as Danger For Some and part categorised as Danger For Most.  
The scheme had formally been described as ‘Erection of one pair of semi-detached 
single storey dwellings including associated site works & alteration & improvements to 
the existing vehicular access following demolition of existing double garage’. That would 
see the existing plot divided and the large detached garage removed, and the new 
dwellings erected in what was now the back garden. Access for these would be along 
the western boundary through the area now occupied by the garage with some 
improvements being made to the highway access point. 
 
Representation was received by Mr Clive Wickes the applicant’s agent: which 
included: 
 
Points of clarification were advised in that the objectors’ garden room was set higher 
than the applicants’ site with the objector actually overlooking the applicant, not the 



Planning Committee 
23 August 2022 

 

other way around.   The applicants’ wall was 6ft as against the objectors’ wall which was 
4ft.  Window to window at bedroom level was in fact 12.8m and not 3.6m as stated and 
the obtuse angle would not enable overlooking.  Referencing the 5 dwellings at 
McLaughlin Way which had been overturned by the Planning Inspector, and the 3 
bungalows at Meadow View, Mr Wickes noted both had been referred to as small 
estates and suggested that the application for the two bungalows alongside the host 
building could also be classed at a small estate. The two bungalows proposed would 
replace to the existing ugly garage and enhance the area and improve the street scene 
which the Inspector had deemed to be an eclectic mix of properties with no dominant 
style.  The site was well within the Sutterton curtilage and there was a need to provide a 
mix of housing including bungalows, none of which were to be provided within other new 
developments.  It was recognised that the site was within the blue zone for flood risk 
along with the rest of the borough, but there were no other areas within the village within 
a lower risk category. The proposal was set 850mm above ground level with footpaths 
and gardens set at existing ground level and the wall would prevent water run-off into 
neighbouring properties and surface water would go to soak-away and by percolation to 
the ditch at the rear. The flood report had been produced by one of the leading flood 
consultants in the area which confirmed that the site was not in an unacceptable location 
with the bungalows being above any water ingress to the village with a flood risk level of 
3.66 ODN, a rise of the floor slab of 860mm.  The development would contribute to the 
local economy both during construction and post occupation.  
 
No questions were asked of Mr Wickes by committee members.  The Planning Officer 
replied to Mr Wickes comments and advised that the statement that there were no lower 
risk flood zones within the village, was incorrect.  He advised committee that the 
Environment Agency clearly identified that the site across the road from the application 
site was at a lower level of flood risk. 
 
Member comment and deliberation followed which included: 
Some members voiced their support of the application stating that they felt the design 
looked very pleasing and would sit well within the area. They further noted it would 
benefit the community, its’ residents would not be isolated and it would constitute 
another small estate is keeping with others along the road.  However, a number of 
members noted they felt it to be a finely balanced application.  Many were concerned at 
the potential for flooding, albeit tidal flooding being the primary concern, and they 
recognised the directives of the various planning policies and the officer 
recommendation and reasons based on those policies.  
Committee also acknowledged the objections of the Parish Council which they agreed 
was a key consideration.  Further concern was noted that the Sequential Test had not 
been successful with alternative sites available within the area in lower flood risk zones. 
Members also recognised that the proposal was fundamentally ‘back-land’ development 
which historically the Council had not supported and further concern noted that the 
proposed builds would be bungalows which in the event of flooding, had no escape 
route or upper floor for safety.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Ashton and seconded by Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
that the application be refused in line with officer recommendation for the reasons 
contained therein. 
 
Vote:          6 In favour.                     3 Against.                  2 Abstentions. 
 



Planning Committee 
23 August 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the planning committee refuse the application in line with officer recommendation 
for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal would result in the erection of two units of market housing in an 
area of unacceptably high flood risk. The proposal is not supported by a 
successfully completed Sequential Test to demonstrate that sites at lower risk of 
flooding are not available, when allocated sites which have not been built out are 
located nearby. The proposal does not demonstrate that it is capable of passing 
the Exception Test. The proposal does not demonstrate how consequential harm 
to neighbouring properties through the displacement of water will be avoided, 
especially in times of flood. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 2, 3 and 
4 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2019 and to Section 14 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021 with particular reference to paragraphs 
152, 159, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165 and 167.  

 
2. The proposal would result in the erection of two dwellings in a tandem location 

contrary to the grain of the existing built environment and by reason of the form, 
scale, layout and design of the scheme and the constraints of the site would 
overdevelop the site. The proposal therefore does not accord with the distinctive 
character of the locality and is contrary to policies 2 and 3 of the South East 
Lincolnshire Local Plan 2019 and to the National Planning Policy Framework 
2021 with particular reference to paragraphs 126, 130 and 134.  

 
3.  The development would, by reason of its form, scale, layout and design and the 

constraints of the site, have unacceptably harmful impacts on the residential 
amenities of future occupants and of the occupants of neighbouring dwellings 
through overlooking and massing. As such the proposal is contrary to policies 3 
and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2019 and to the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2021 with particular reference to paragraph 130  

 
 
 
The communication referenced by Councillor Stephen Woodliffe during the preliminary 
item for declaration of interests had no relevance in respect of the planning agenda 
tabled and as such was not tabled in the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 


